JOINT RESOLUTION REVISING THE OKLAHOMA CITY AIRPORT TRUST'S MISCELLANEOUS FEES SCHEDULE, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2025.

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma City Airport Trust ("Trust") is a public trust created pursuant to its Trust Indenture and under the authority of the laws of the State of Oklahoma with the City of Oklahoma City ("City") as its sole beneficiary; and

WHEREAS, the Trust leases, manages, and operates certain real estate for the City, more commonly known as OKC Will Rogers International Airport, Wiley Post Airport, and Clarence E. Page Airport (collectively, "Airports"), which are located in Oklahoma, Canadian, and Cleveland Counties, Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement between the City and the Trust provides for the City's approval of any uniform rates, fees, or charges to be imposed by the Trust; and

WHEREAS, the Miscellaneous Fees Schedule includes a progressive three-year plan with annual increases to some of the charges; and

WHEREAS, the fee increases are driven by an increase in activity, inflation and the rising cost of supplies and services; and

WHEREAS, this Miscellaneous Fees Schedule will take effect on October 1, 2025, and some of the fees will have annual increases on July 1 for the fiscal years 2027 and 2028; and

WHEREAS, this Miscellaneous Fees Schedule beyond June 30, 2028, will remain at the FY 2028 rates until a new Joint Resolution is adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT JOINTLY RESOLVED that the Oklahoma City Airport Trust hereby adopts the revised Miscellaneous Fees Schedule attached hereto, effective October 1, 2025, and The City of Oklahoma City consents to the imposition of such fees to users of the Airports.

, 2	Trust and signed by the Chairman this day of 20
ATTEST:	OKLAHOMA CITY AIRPORT TRUST
Trust Secretary	Chairman
ADOPTED by The City of Oklahoma (City and signed by the Mayor this day of
ATTEST:	THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
City Clerk	Mayor
REVIEWED for form and legality.	
Assistant Municipal Counselor / Attorney for the Trust	-

ATTACHMENT

MISCELLANEOUS FEES SCHEDULE (Effective October 1, 2025)

Operation Agreement Fees			
Commercial Aeronautical Service Providers	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Any commercial activity on any of the Airports	\$300	\$300	\$300
Ground Services	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Courtesy Vehicle	\$735/year	\$750/year	\$765/year
Vehicle for Hire	\$735/year	\$750/year	\$765/year
Pad Sites	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Deicing	\$1,200/year	\$1,200/year	\$1,200/year
All Others	\$1,200/year	\$1,250/year	\$1,300/year
Third-Party Vendor Operating	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Third-Party Services to Airlines*	\$500	\$500	\$500
*Runs coterminous with Airline agreement up to five years			

Badging & Security Fees				
AOA Intellikeys	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	
Deposit	\$25	\$25	\$25	
Refund with key return	\$15	\$15	\$15	
Fingerprinting	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	
Original fingerprinting	\$35	\$35	\$35	
Re-submission of fingerprints	\$35	\$35	\$35	
Identification Badges	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	
Original Badge*	\$27	\$30	\$32	
Non-Returned Badge	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Reissuance of Badge (Expiring/Expired)*	\$20	\$22	\$25	
Reissuance of Badge (System-wide Rebadging Effort)*	\$20	\$22	\$25	
Replacement Badge – 1st Time**	\$50	\$50	\$50	
Replacement Badge – 2 nd Time**	\$100	\$100	\$100	
Replacement Badge – 3 rd Time**	\$150	\$150	\$150	
*Does not apply to Government Entities ** Refund if lost badge and receipt are returned within 60 da	ays			

Y 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
\$40	\$45	\$50
\$50	\$55	\$60
_	\$40	\$40 \$45

MISCELLANEOUS FEES SCHEDULE (Effective October 1, 2025)

Conference Room Fees - Continued			
Creek Conference Room* (Maximum Capacity: 8 People)	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Tenant Hourly Rate	\$15	\$25	\$30
Non-Tenant Hourly Rate	\$20	\$30	\$35
*If necessary, \$50 cleaning charge			

Events Fees			
	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Parking*	\$150/day	\$175/day	\$200/day
Revocable Permit**	\$250	\$250	\$300
Street Closure***	\$100	\$100	\$100

^{*}When available at OKC Will Rogers International Airport
**Except art displays, when a benefit to the airport
***Activity authorized by OCAT

Filming and Photography Fees			
	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Permit Fee	\$650	\$650	\$650
Location Fee		_	
Still photography photo shoot production involving up to six (6) cast/crew	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Up to two (2) hours	\$100	\$125	\$125
Each additional hour	\$50	\$75	\$75
Still photography photo shoot production involving more than six (6) cast/crew	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Up to two (2) hours	\$200	\$225	\$225
Each additional hour	\$100	\$125	\$125
Film/Video production involving up to six (6) cast/crew	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Up to two (2) hours	\$200	\$225	\$225
Each additional hour	\$100	\$125	\$125
Film/Video production involving seven (7) to fifteen (15) cast/crew	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Up to two (2) hours	\$500	\$525	\$525
Each additional hour	\$150	\$175	\$175

MISCELLANEOUS FEES SCHEDULE (Effective October 1, 2025)

Filming and Photography - Continued			
Film/Video production involving more than fifteen (15) cast/crew	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Up to two (2) hours	\$1,000	\$2,000	\$2,000
Each additional hour	\$200	\$250	\$350
Additional costs when utilized	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Airport police, security, Airside or Landside Ops, or other airport services	\$60/hour per person	\$75/hour per person	\$75/hour per person
Student Projects (Vocational or Trade School, College, University)	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Fee waived*	\$0	\$0	\$0
*Requires letter from school authorities.			

Parking Fees			
Access Cards	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Original Proximity Card	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Replacement Proximity Card – 1 st and Subsequent Times	\$25	\$25	\$25
Automatic Vehicle Identification (AVI) card	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
Replacement AVI Card – 1 st and Subsequent Times	\$50	\$50	\$50
Airline Commuter	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Economy Lot*	\$144/year	\$147/year	\$150/year
Employee Lot	\$240/year	\$245/year	\$250/year
*New commuters as of November 1, 2018			
Employees	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Employees assigned to OKC Will Rogers International Airport*	\$84/year	\$86/year	\$88/year
*No full or partial refunds			

Permit Fees			
	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028
Expressive Activities	\$500	\$500	\$500
Welcoming and Wayfinding Table	\$125	\$150	\$175

MISCELLANEOUS FEES SCHEDULE (Effective October 1, 2025)

Service Fees				
Copying				
Black and White (any size, per page)	\$2.50*			
Color (any size, per page)	\$3.80*			
* Subject to change in accordance with Oklahoma City Municip	pal Code §60-2-2(m)			
Facsimile				
Each page sent or received	\$0.25*			
*Subject to change in accordance with Oklahoma City Municipal Code §60-2-2(d)				
Notary Services				
Notary Services	\$3*			
*Subject to change in accordance with Oklahoma City Municipal Code §60-2-2(a)				